
Restricted . A.L.21 

CONTROLS. Page Dat 
TAIL. PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES 

Equip 
Ref. No. Part No. ue Description en Matl. Spec. [yr a. nae 

123456 L.M. 

_TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES 

AND MECHANISM, ASSEMBLY 

(E.F 3.48.87 5) 

Spares for:- 

37101 E.F3.48.845 « ADAPTER, screwed, arrester hookrelease cable, 1 $114 Cc 46/1 

, frame 58-57 
37102 | E.F3.48.811 . BRACKET, release unit attachment 2 L65 Cc 46/2 

Attachments :- 

28D/9133012 A25/3C . Bolt, 2BA hex. head 4 - Cc 46/3 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP . Nut, 2BA plain 4 - (e 46/4 

28W/9419475 SP15/C . Washer, 2BA plain 4 - Cc 46/5 

37103 E.F3.48.809 . BRACKET, lever mounting, frame 59 1 L65 Cc 46/6 

Attachments:- . 

28D/9709461 AS.1242/3C . Bolt, 2BA c’sk head 2 - Cc 46/7 

28M/1278190 AGS.2001/C/1 | . Nut, stiff, 2BA 2 - Cc 46/8 

28W/9419475 SP15/C . Washer, 2BA plain 2 - c 46/9 

E.F3.48.781 . BRACKET, pulley aft of frame 55 assembly 1 - - 46/10 

Attachments :- ; 

28D/9133011 A25/2C . Bolt, 2BA hex. head 3 - Cc 46/11 

28D/9419452 A25/3B . Bolt, 4BA hex. head 1 - c 46/12 

28M/1278190 AGS.2001/C/1 | . Nut, stiff, 2BA 3 - c 46/13 

28M/10866 18 AGS.2002/B/1 | . Nut, stiff, 4BA 1 - Cc 46/14 

28W/941947 4 SP15/B . Washer, 4BA plain 1 - C 46/15 

28W/9419475 SP15/C . Washer, 2BA plain 3 - Cc 46/16 

10885 E.F 2.48. 107 . CABLE, parachute door operating 1 - Cc 44/6 

10886 E.F2.48.113 - CABLE, arrester hookelease 1 = Cc 44/7 

10884 E.F2.48.181 . CABLE, parachute stream 1 - Cc 44/9 

37104 £.F3.48.851 . CABLE, arrester hook release 1 - Cc 46/17 

37105 E.F3.48.853 . CABLE, arrester hook release 1 - Cc 46/18 

37 106 E.F3. 48.859 . CONDUIT, arrester hook release cable forward of 1 - Cc 46/19 

. frame 99 / 

37107 E.F3.48.861 - CONDUIT, arrester hook release cables aft of 1 - Cc 46/20 

frame 59 

37108 E.F3.48.865 .« COUPLING, conduit forward of frame 59 1 - Cc 46/21 

_ 3698 E.B2.48.155 . FAIRLEAD, for cables 46 LFS 21 C .| 46/12 

37109 E.F3.48.805 . FAIRLEAD, half diaphragm between frames 55 2 BS 2572 Cc 46/22 

and 56 TYPE F3 

Attachments :- 

28M/ 1086618 AGS.2002/B/1 | . Nut, stiff, 4BA 4 - C | 46/23 

28S/1008327 A32/B14 . Screw, 4BA round head 4 - Cc 46/24 

37110 E.F3.48.857 . FAIRLEAD, arrester hook release cables 4 BS 2572 Cc 46/25 

TYPE F3 

28k/4070369 | SP/7/Y/C . FORK-END, lever to tumbarrel connecting 1 c | 46/26 

ABCD . "Restricted 



Restricted A.L.21 

Page DJ2 : 
CONTROLS 

TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES 

[Esai A 
Ref. No. Part No. Description ph Matl. Spec. Ty a, pm 

123456 LM. 

28K/4070367 SP/7Y/CL . FORK-END, tumbarrel to release unit connecting 1 - Cc 46/27 
10174 €.F2.48.135 - FORK-END, arrester hook release adjustment 1 $94 Cc 44/13 

between frames 57-58 

8448 | E.82.48,1219 . GUARD, pulley at frame 55 1 Les c | 44/14 
37111 | E.F3.48.813 . LEVER, arrester hook loading spring aft of frame 1 - C | 46/32 

Attachments :- , 
28N/1048383 | SP121/B . Collar 1 : Cc | 46/33 
28N/1046382 | SP121/C . Collar 1 - C | 46/34 
28P/9710587 | SP90/C4 . Pin, split 4 . C | 46/35 
28P/16928 SP112/B3 . Pin, shear 1 - Cc | 46/36 
28P/1220038 | SP113/C4 . Pin, shear 2 - C | 46/37 
2BP/ SP113/X9 . Pin, shear 1 - - | 46/38 

10177. | EEAS.15/49/ . LINK, cable to fork-end connection 1 $514 c 
150GU 

- MECHANISM, parachute door operating aft of frame - - - 45/1 

57, assembly (E.82.48.1159) , 

Spares for:- J 

4669 E.B2.48.811 - - BOLT, special, 3/8" BSF, pulley mounting and 4 S95 C | 45/2 

axis 

4670 | E.82.48.813 . BOLT, special, 3/8". BSF, pulley mounting and 1 - c | 45/3 
axis 

28D/1006853 | A25/5J - BOLT, 2/8"’ BSF, pulley mounting and axis 1 $98 C | 45/4 
© 4671 | £.81.48.159 . . BRACKET, pulley mounting, between frames 1 . c | 45/5 

60 and 61, port 

; Attachments :- 
28D/1212306 | A25/22E . . Bolt, 4" BSF hex. head 1 " c | 45/6 
28M/1011467. | A27/ES . . Nut, %’ BSF slotted 1 - Cc | 457 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 « « Pin, split 1 - Cc | 45/8 

4672 | AS.2806/5/192 . Tube, distance 1 : Cc | 45/9 
4673 | E.82.48.667 . . Washer, special 1 - Cc | 45/10 

28W/9419405 | SP15/E « « Washer, 4’ BSF plain 1 - Cc 45/11 

4674 | E£.B1.48.160 . » BRACKET, pulley mounting, between frames 60 1 - c | 45/12 

and 61 starboard. 

Attachments :- 

28D/1212308 | A25/22E . « Bolt, %" BSF hex. head 1 - c | 45/6 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES . . Nut, %° BSF slotted 1 - c | 45/7 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 - « Pin, split, 1/16" dia. - 1 r Cc | 45/8 

4672 | AS.2808/5/192 |. . Tubs, distance 1 * c | 45/9 
4673 | £.B2.48.667 . . Washer, special 1 - Cc | 45/10 

28W/9419405 | SP15/E - - Washer, %” BSF plain 1 - Cc {45/11 

4675 | £.82.48.15 . . CABLE, door operating, port 4 - Cc | 45/13 

Restricted ABCD 



Restricted | A.L.21 

CONTROLS Page DJS 
TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES 

Cl. of 

No. EqulP-| plate 
Ref. No. Part No. Description off | Matl. Spec. M.R. No. 

123456 L.M. 

7950 E.B2.48.1051 .« CABLE, door operating, starboard 1 - Cc 45/14 

4677 E.B2.48.9 FAIRLEAD, at frame 29 for cable run 1 LFSs21 Cc 45/15 

Attachments :- 

28D/1008149 | A25/2B . . Bolt, 4BA hex. head 4 - c | 45/16 

28M/1278189 | AGS.2001/B/1 . Nut, 4BA stiff 4 - Cc 45/17 

28F/9419465 | SP13/B ', Washer, 4BA plain 4 2 c 45/18 

28K/4070323 | SP3Y/413 . . FORK-END, operating cable anchor 2 - c 45/19 

13129 | £.B2.48.23 . . GUARD, pulley 1 LFS21 c 45/20 

Attachments:- 

28D/1010029 | A25/6B . . Bolt, 4BA hex. head 2 2 c 45/21 

28M/9403520 | A27/BP . » Nut, 4BA plain 2 - Cc 45/22 

13130 | E.B2.48.1161 . Washer, special 1 L72 Cc 45/23 

28W/9419465 | SP13/B . . Washer, 4BA plain 2 - c 45/24 

13131 | £.B82.48.25 . « GUARD, pulley 1 LFS21 Cc 45/25 

. « Attachments:- 

28D/1010029 | A25/6B . . Bolt, 4BA hex. head 2 - c 45/26 

28M/9403519 | A27/BP . . Nut, 4BA plain 2 - Cc 45/27 

28W/9419465 | SP13/B . . Washer, 4BA plain 2 - c 45/28 

13132 | E.B2.48.27 . GUARD, pulley 1 LFS21 c 45/29 

Attachments:- 

28D/1010029 | A25/6B . Bolt, 4BA hex. head 2 - Cc 45/30 

28M/9403519 | Az7/BP . Nut, 4BA plain ; 2 - Cc 45/31 

28FP/9469299] AVIATN. . PIN, "pip’ quick release, hydraulic operating 2 - Cc 45/32 

A409 jack anchor 

28P/814 | SP4Y/A4 . PIN, shackle, cable anchor on parachute door 2 - Cc 45/33 

28P/832 | SP4Y/BS . . PIN, shackle, cable anchor 2 - c 45/34 

28R/1052624 | AS.103 . . PULLEY, cable 8 - c 45/35 

8471 | E.B2.48.1211 . StIROUD, trunnion mounting pulley 2 $515 c 45/36 

8469 | E.B2.48.1213 . SHROUD, cable pulley at frame 60, starboard 1 $515 Cc 45/37 

E.B2.48.1215 . SHROUD, cable pulley, at frame 60, port 1 $515 = 45/38 

or ‘ 

8470 E.B2.48.1237 . « SHROUD, cable pulley, at frame 60, port 1 - Cc 45/39 

-4681 | E.B1.48.135- . « TRUNNION, jack fork-end 1 L65 c 45/50 

28A/14789 | SP35/C . » TURNBUCKLE, cable adjustment 2 - C 45/41 

13133 £.B2.48.171 . « WASHER, packing, between nut and frame 60 1 DTD.622 Cc 46/42 

37112 | &.F3.48.877 . PACKING, fairlead frames 46 & 47 2 | BS2572/F3 Cc 46/39 

37113 E.F3.48.777 - PACKING, tapered, fairlead forward of frame 57 2 L65 Cc 46/40 

4684 E.B2.48.711 . PULLEY, frame 55, parachute stream 1 L65 Cc 44/28 

Attachments:- 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES . Nut, 4” BSF slotted 2 - Cc 44/42 

26FZ/1073 | EEAS.28/15/JR|. Washer, packing 1 L72 c | 46/44 
4683 E.82. 48.1217 . Pin, pulley axis 1 $117 Cc 44/25 

28P/19176 SP90/G6 « Pin, split 2 - Cc 44/43 

ABCD > 
Restricted 



A.L.21 Restricted 

Page DJ4 

CONTROLS ; 

TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES 

7 uly 
Ref. No. Part No. Description Se Mati. Spec. Tr p- ae 

123456 LM. ° 

AS.111 - PULLEY, bearing, frame 55 1 - B 46/41 

Attachments:- 

28D/1212318 | A60/5E . Bolt, %" BSF shear 1 - c | 46/42 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES . Nut, %’? BSF, slotted 1 - c | 46/43 
28P/97 10567 SP90/C4 . Pin, split 1 - Cc 46/44 

28W/9419405 | SP15/E . Washer, %'' BSF plain 1 - c | 46/46 

EEAS.21A/6/ « Washer, pad 1 L72 - 46/45 

HR 

28R/1038190 | AS.1151 . PULLEY, bearing, shrouded, frames 58, 57 and 60 3 - B | 44/29 

Attachments:- ‘ 

28D/1215887 | AS9/8E . Bolt, %'' BSF hex. head 3 - Cc | 44/45 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES . Nut, %' BSF slotted 3 - Cc | 44/46 

28P/19176 | SP90/G8 . Pin, split 3 - Cc | 44/47 

28W/9419487 | SP16/E . Washer, %'' BSF plain 3 - c | 44/48 

28U/14789 SP35/C . ROD, tension arrester hook cable adjustment, aft 1 - Cc 46/47 

of frame 5 

37114 E.F3.48.863 . SLEEVE, screwed, aft of frame 56 1 $114 Cc 46/48 

4686 E.B1.48.717 . SPRING, leading, arrester hook release 1 DTD.239 c | 44/49 

. Attachments:- 

28N/1046383 | SP121/B ", Collar 3 - Cc | 44/50 

37115 | EEAS.15/497, | . Link 4 L72 Cc | 44/51 

085/ER 

28P/9420619 | SPQ/C5 . Pin, split 3 - Cc | 44/52 

28P/16928 | SP113/B3 . Pin, shear 3 - Cc | 44/53 

E.F3.48.793 « TIE-ROO, adjusting, arrester hook release unit 1 S95 or S968 - 46/49 

28U/1359223 | SP33/B . TURN-BARREL, 2BA, cable joint forward of 1 = Cc | 44/39 

frame 99 

37116 E.F3.48.751 - UNIT, release, arrester hook 1 - B 46/50 

Attachments:- 

28D/1212313 | A25/15E - Bolt, %'’ BSF hex. head 1 - Cc | 46/51 

28N/ 1046382 | SP121/C . Collar 1 - Cc | 46/52 

28M/1011487 | A27/ES- . Nut, %'' BSF slotted 1 - C | 46/53 © 

28D/87 10587 | SP90/C4 - Pin, split 2 - Cc | 46/54 

28P/1220938 | SP113/C4 . Pin, shear 1 “ Cc | 46/55 
AS.2808/8/130 | . Tube, distance 1 - - 46/56 

28W/9419405 | SP15/E . Washer, %'’ BSF plain 1 - Cc | 46/57 

Restricted ABCD 



Restricted - . A.L.21 

: Page DJ.5 
CONTROLS 

TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES 

Equip 

123456 L.M. , 

76 | VICKERS 2990 . UNIT, manual release, Mk.3A 1 - A 44/40 

Spares for:- ; 

20688 | VICKERS . ROD, operating group . 1 - Cc 

DOS5K1561 
20678 | VICKERS . . SPRING 1 - c 

_A2880-65 
20679 | VICKERS . . SPRING 1 - Cc 

A2780-13 
20680 | VICKERS . . SPRING, retum 1 . c 

‘| A2880-29 
20682 | VICKERS . . SPRING 1 = C 

A2780-32 
20683 | VICKERS . . SPRING, tension rod 1 - c 

A2780-7 1 
20684 | VICKERS, . SPRING, tension rod 1 : Cc 

A2780-7 2 
20685 | VICKERS . « STRIP, sealing 1 - c 

A2880-24 
20686 | VICKERS . « STRIP, sealing 1 : Cc 

A2880-25 
20687 | VICKERS . . STRIP, sealing 1 7 c 

A2880-38 
20681 | VICKERS . . WASHER, felt 2 : c 

A2780-42 
33487 | VICKERS . . LEVER, safety 1 es c 

A2880-9 
Attachments:- 

28D/ A59/25L . Bolt, 7/16" BSF hex. head 2 - Cc | 44/54 

28D/1213677| A59/26L . Bolt, 7/16"' BSF hex. head 2 - C | 44/55 

28M/9129449 | A27/LS . Nut, 7/16" BSF slotted 4 - C | 44/22 

28P/9560929 | SP90/E8 . Pin, split 4 - Cc | 44/56 

28w/9419478 | SP15/L . Washer, 7/16"' BSF plain 4 - C | 44/57 

13134 | EEAS.28/6AU . WASHER, for fairlead mounting bolt 22 DTD124 c | 44/41 

ABCD Restricted 



Restricted 

Page DJ6 

CONTROLS 
TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES 

| ui 
Rel. No. ns Description Nor | Matl. Spec. ik. ae 

123456 LM. 

January 1974 Restricted ABCD 


